items. While these changes do not impact the total value of assets or liabilities, they provide users with a clearer understanding of
the financial information. The key adjustments are as follows:

	� New lines for Loans to/from fellow group companies at amortised cost, have been introduced to separately reflect the loan
balances to/from fellow group companies and consolidates all related party balances into a single source. Previously, these
balances were included in Loans and other receivables and Trade and other payables at amortised cost which have been
renamed Contract receivables and other receivables and Other financial payables respectively.

	� A new line item, Other payables, now includes Employee benefits, which were previously disclosed separately. It also includes
non-financial payables, which were previously included in Trade and other payables. The latter has been renamed Other
financial payables at amortised cost.

The following tables summarise the impact of the above changes on Vitality’s Annual Financial Statements.

Statement of financial position

R million

30 June 2022
(previously

reported)

Presentation
changes
Increase

(decrease)

1 July
2022

Restated

Assets
Loans to fellow group companies – 52 52
Contract receivables and other receivables 411 (52) 359

Liabilities
Loans from fellow group companies – 102 102
Other financial payables 625 (113) 512
Other payables and provisions – 24 24
Employee benefits 13 (13) –

R million

30 June 2023
(previously

reported)

Presentation
changes
Increase

(decrease)

30 June
2023

Restated

Assets
Loans to fellow group companies – 75 75
Contract receivables and other receivables 570 (75) 495

Liabilities
Loans from fellow group companies – 131 131
Other financial payables 565 (137) 428
Other payables and provisions – 20 20
Employee benefits 14 (14) –

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 30 June 2024

27DISCOVERY VITALITY  A NNUA L  F INA NCIA L  ST A T EM ENT S  2 0 2 4

D
irectors’ responsibility

statem
ent

Independent
auditor’s report

D
irectors’ report

Statem
ent of

financial position
Statem

ent of
com

prehensive incom
e

Statem
ent of

changes in equity
Statem

ent of
 cash flow

s
N

otes to the Annual
Financial Statem

ents
Accounting policies

27DISCOVERY VITALITY  A NNUA L  F INA NCIA L  ST A T EM ENT S  2 0 2 4

D
irectors’ responsibility

statem
ent

Independent
auditor’s report

D
irectors’ report

Statem
ent of

financial position
Statem

ent of
com

prehensive incom
e

Statem
ent of

changes in equity
Statem

ent of
 cash flow

s
N

otes to the Annual
Financial Statem

ents
Accounting policies

23.	 Restatements continued
	 CHANGE 2: CHANGES IN PRESENTATION IN THE PRIMARY STATEMENTS

AND NOTES continued
Statement of comprehensive income

R million

30 June 2023
(previously

reported)

Correction
of error:

Item 1

Correction
of error:

Item 2

Correction
of error:

Item 3

30 June
2023

Restated

Revenue 3 352 (112) 257 (307) 3 190
Benefit expenses (2 570) 112 (257) 307 (2 408)

24.	 Related parties
	 LIST OF RELATED PARTIES AS DEFINED

Holding company
Discovery Limited (incorporated in South Africa) owns 100% of the ordinary share capital issued by Discovery Vitality.

Fellow group companies
Fellow group companies include all companies held directly or indirectly by Discovery Limited.

Key Management personnel
Key management personnel have been defined as directors of Discovery Vitality Proprietary Limited. Refer to the Directors’ Report
for a list of directors of Vitality.

	 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES
Fellow group companies
Vitality undertakes certain transactions fellow subsidiaries within the Discovery Limited Group. Details of these transactions are set